
 

 

Zoning Staff Report 
Date: May 10, 2022  Case Number: ZC-22-059    Council District: 8 

 
Case Manager:  Stephen Murray 
 
Owner / Applicant: TotalEnergies E&P USA 
 
Site Location:             4900 & 4950 Brentwood Stair Road  Acreage:   16.6 

 
Proposed Use:           Mini-warehouse, commercial, and single-family 
 
Request:  From: “A-21” One-Family  
 

To: “A-7.5” One-Family; “PD/E” Planned Development for all uses in “E” 
Neighborhood Commercial plus mini-warehouses, site plan included 

 
Land Use Compatibility:  Tract 1 (Neighborhood Commercial/Miniwarehouse): is not compatible. 
     Tract 2 (Single-family): is compatible  
 
Comprehensive Plan Consistency: Tract 1 (Neighborhood Commercial/Miniwarehouse): is not consistent 

(Significant Deviation) 
 Tract 2 (Single-family): is consistent  
 
Staff Recommendation: Tract 1 (Neighborhood Commercial/Miniwarehouse):  Denial  
     Tract 2 (Single-family):      Approval  
 
Zoning Commission Recommendation: Denial with Prejudice by a vote of 8-0 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Zoning Map Amendment 
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The property is located on Brentwood Stair Rd near Holt Street. The applicant is proposing to bisect an existing 
tract with the following zoning:   
 

Tract Current Zoning Proposed Zoning 

1 “A-21” One-Family 
“PD/E” Planned Development for all uses in “E” 
Neighborhood Commercial plus mini-warehouses, site plan 
included 

2 “A-21” One-Family “A-7.5” One-Family 
 
Tract 1 is located on the western edge of the site near an existing single-family neighborhood.  The applicant is 
proposing “PD/E” Planned Development for all uses in “E” Neighborhood Commercial plus mini-warehouses, 
site plan included.  The applicant would like to construct two (2) 84,000 sf (both buildings) miniwarhouses and 
two (2) office retail structures totaling 17,500 sf.  The office/retail component will be located along Brentwood 
Stair Rd, while the miniwarehouses will be located south.  The applicant intends to meet all requirements related 
to commercial development. A residential neighborhood is located directly west of the site and the nature of the 
overall area is residential.  Commercial uses are located closer to I-30 and north of Brentwood Stair Road. 
 
Tract 2 is located on the east of the overall site. The applicant intends to rezone this portion to “A-7.5” One-
Family.  A large floodplain bisects this tract impeding the number of allowed lots.  Zoning to A-7.5 would allow 
them to maximize their land constricted by the floodplain.  Staff supports the rezoning for this tract.   
 
 
 
 

Project Description and Background 
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North “E” Neighborhood Commercial / commercial, storage 
East “A-21” One-Family / vacant 
South “A-5” One-Family; “A-10” One-Family / residential 
West “A-5” One-Family / single-family 
 

 
• None 
 

 
300-foot Legal Notifications were mailed on April 1, 2022. 
The following organizations were notified: (March 31, 2022) 
 

Organizations Notified 
Neighborhoods of East Fort Worth Central Meadowbrook NA 
Eastern Hills NA Woodhaven NA 
White Lake Hills NA West Meadowbrook NA 
East Fort Worth, Inc. Streams and Valleys Inc 

Trinity Habitat for Humanity Woodhaven Community Development 
Inc 

Southeast Fort Worth Inc East Fort Worth Business Association 
Fort Worth ISD  

* The proposed site is located just south of this NA. 
 

 

Land Use Compatibility  
 
The applicant is proposing a zoning change to “A-7.5” One-Family and “PD/E” Planned Development for all 
uses in “E” Neighborhood Commercial plus mini-warehouses, site plan included. Surrounding land uses consist 
of commercial and storage to the north, residential to the south and west, with vacant land to the east.  The table 
below describes the compatibility for each tract of the zoning change. 
 
 
 
 

Surrounding Zoning and Land Uses 
 

Public Notification 

Development Impact Analysis 

Recent Zoning History 



 

 

Tract Proposed Zoning Future Land Use Compatibility 

1 
“PD/E” Planned Development for all uses in “E” 
Neighborhood Commercial plus mini-warehouses, 
site plan included 

Single-family Not Compatible  

2 “A-7.5” One-Family Single-family Consistent 

 

Comprehensive Plan Consistency – Eastside 

 
The 2022 Comprehensive Plan currently designates the subject property as “single-family” on the Future Land 
Use Map.  For the purposes of this report, the Comprehensive Plan Consistency has been divided into tracts.   
 

Tract Proposed Zoning Future Land Use Consistency 

1 
“PD/E” Planned Development for all uses in “E” 
Neighborhood Commercial plus mini-warehouses, 
site plan included 

Single-family 
Not Consistent 

(Significant 
Deviation) 

2 “A-7.55” One-Family Single-family Consistent 
 
The Comprehensive plan was changed from Low Density Residential to Single-family in 2007.  Miniwarehouse 
and commercial uses are not consistent with this change.  
 
Rezoning tract 2 is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan and the policies below.  
 

• Encourage new development adjacent and connected to previously developed or platted areas in order to 
utilize existing utility and road infrastructure and services, thereby optimizing public and private 
investments and discouraging sprawl development. 

• Separate incompatible land uses with buffers or transitional uses.  Some land uses have attributes such 
as height, proportion, scale, operational characteristics, traffic generated, or appearance that may not be 
compatible with the attributes of other uses. 

 

Economic Development Plan 

 
The adopted Economic Development Strategic Plan identified four different results to facilitate the success and 
growth of Fort Worth: 

1. High-wage job growth.  
2. A more sustainable tax base, driven less by residential property valuation and more by commercial 

and industrial investment.  
3. An economy that capitalizes on high-growth businesses and the creative individuals who fuel them, 

targeting specific industry classifications.  
4. A commitment to “quality of place” throughout the community, including rising home values, new 

business startups, reduction of blighted areas, and the emergence of walkable corridors with a 
mixture of residential and commercial developments and related amenities.   

 
Although the proposed zoning request does not assist in high-wage job growth and is not a targeted high-growth 
industry, single-family will contribute to the quality of place for the neighborhood.   
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LOT 1 NOTES
1. CURRENT ZONING OF THIS PROPERTY INCLUDES A-21 (ONE-FAMILY DETACHED DWELLINGS, MIN.

0.5 ACRE IN SIZE). THE ANTICIPATED/PROPOSED REZONING IS PD (PLANNED DEVELOPMENT) WITH
BASE ZONING OF E (NEIGHBORHOOD COMMERCIAL)

2. THIS PROJECT TO COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING SECTIONS OF THE CITY OF FORT WORTH
ZONING ORDINANCES:

2.1. SECTION 4.901 NEIGHBORHOOD COMMERCIAL "E" DISTRICT
2.2. SECTION 6.201 OFF-STREET PARKING REQUIREMENTS
2.3. SECTION 6.202 PARKING LOT DESIGN STANDARDS
2.4. SECTION 6.204 BICYCLE PARKING
2.5. SECTION 6.300 BUFFERYARD & SUPPLEMENTAL BUILDING SETBACK
2.6. SECTION 6.301 LANDSCAPING
2.7. SECTION 6.302 URBAN FORESTRY
2.8. SECTION 6.400 SIGNS

3. WATER SUPPLY SOURCE: CITY OF FORT WORTH
4. SEWAGE DISPOSAL: CITY OF FORT WORTH
5. BUILDING MATERIAL OF WAREHOUSE IS METAL FOLLOWING SECTION 4.901, #5. THE EXTERIOR

METAL WALLS OF THE FRONT AND ANY SIDES OF A BUILDING FACING A PUBLIC STREET THAT WILL
BE CONSTRUCTED WITH METAL CLADDING AS THE PRIMARY SIDING MATERIAL SHALL NOT BE
CONSTRUCTED WITH EXPOSED FASTENERS ON MORE THAN 50% OF THE BUILDING. RETAIL
STORES MUST NOT EXCEED 60,000 SF IN BUILDING FOOTPRINT

6. ANY OUTDOOR LIGHTING WILL CONFORM TO FORT WORTH LIGHTING CODE. WITHIN 150 FEET OF
A ONE- OR TWO-FAMILY DISTRICT SHALL NOT CREATE ANY AMBIENT LIGHT THAT TRESPASSES
ONTO ADJACENT RESIDENTIAL USES AND SHALL BE ZERO FOOT CANDLES ON THE SIDE
ADJACENT TO A RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY WITH APPROPRIATE CUTOFFS INSTALLED. LIGHTING IN
THIS AREA SHALL NOT EXCEED 20 FEET IN HEIGHT INCLUDING ATTACHED WALL FIXTURES.

DIRECTOR OF PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT DATE:
ZONING CASE NO: ZC-22-059
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